
 

 

 

 

 

If you would like any further information or 

have any special requirements in respect of 

this Meeting, please contact Ann Good, 

Democratic Services Manager on (01507) 

613420 

 

Tel:  (01507) 601111 Ext. 613420 

 

 

Email: ann.good@e-lindsey.gov.uk 

Website: www.e-lindsey.gov.uk 

 
 Date: Tuesday, 24th October 2023 

 
Dear Councillor, 

 
Executive Board 

 

You are invited to attend the Executive Board Meeting to be held at The Hub, 
Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Wednesday, 1st 

November, 2023 at 6.00 pm, for the transaction of the business set out in the 
attached Agenda. 
 

The public and the press may access the meeting via the following link 
https://bit.ly/ELDCYT where a livestream and subsequent recording of the meeting 

will be available or by attending the Meeting. 
 

 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Robert Barlow 
Chief Executive 

 

 
Membership 

 
Councillors Craig Leyland (Chairman), Graham Marsh, Tom Ashton, Sarah Devereux, 
Martin Foster, Richard Fry, William Gray, Adam Grist and Steve Kirk 

 
 

 

https://bit.ly/ELDCYT


 

 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD AGENDA 

Wednesday, 1 November 2023 
 
Item Subject Page No. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:   

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):   

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION:   

 To consider excluding the public and press for the 

following items and if appropriate the Chairman to 
move:- 

  
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following item on 
the grounds that, if they were present, there could be 

disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraph(s) 1, 2 & 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act (as amended). 

 

 

4. MINUTES:  1 - 10 

 To confirm the Open and Exempt Minutes of the Meeting 
held on Wednesday 20 September 2023. 
 

 

5. ACTION SHEETS:  11 - 12 

 To confirm Actions following the Meeting held on 20th 
September 2023.   

 

 

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 

EXECUTIVE BOARD  

 

 None. 
 

 

DECISIONS  TO BE RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL   

6. SUB-REGIONAL STRATEGY FOR THE SOUTH & EAST 
LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCILS PARTNERSHIP:  

13 - 46 

 To consider recommending to Council the South & East 
Lincolnshire Councils Partnership Sub-regional Strategy. 
 

 

NON KEY DECISIONS   

7. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2023 - 2026:  47 - 68 

 To adopt and implement a new Procurement Strategy for 

2023-2026.   
 

 

8. CRIME AND DISORDER REPORT:  69 - 118 



 

 

 To provide Executive Board Members with an update on 
Community Safety Partnership work at a local and county 

level. 
 

 

MATTERS/INFORMATION REFERRED FROM THE COUNCIL   

 None. 
 

 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:   

 The programmed date for the next Meeting of this Board 
will be Wednesday 29th November 2023. 

 

 

 



This page is left intentionally blank



EB 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Board held in The Hub, Mareham 
Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Wednesday, 20th September, 

2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Craig Leyland (Chairman) 

  
 

Councillors Tom Ashton, Sarah Devereux, Martin Foster, Richard Fry, 
William Gray, Adam Grist and Steve Kirk. 
 

Councillor Fiona M. Martin, M.B.E. attended the meeting as an observer. 
 

Councillor Ros Jackson attended the meeting remotely as an observer. 
 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Robert Barlow - Joint Chief Executive 
John Medler - Assistant Director Governance & Monitoring 

Officer 
Andy Fisher - Assistant Director - General Fund Assets 
James Gilbert - Assistant Director - Corporate 

Matthew Hogan - Assistant Director, Strategic Growth and 
Development 

Lydia Rusling - Assistant Director - Economic Growth 
Jonathan Burgess - Economic Development Manager 
Colleen Warren - Head of Finance, Public Sector Partnership 

Services Ltd 
Ann Good - Democratic Services Manager 

Elaine Speed - Senior Democratic Services Officer and Civic 
Officer 

 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Marsh. 
 

19. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were invited to declare any 

interests, no such declarations were received. 
 

20. MINUTES:  

 
The Open and Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 5th July 

2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

21. ACTION SHEETS:  

 
The actions were confirmed as complete. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Executive Board 

20.09.2023 
 

EB 2 

22. INVESTMENT IN ACCOMMODATION TO MEET HOUSING NEEDS 

ACROSS EAST LINDSEY:  
 

A report was provided to enable consideration of a suite of 
recommendations on investment in accommodation to meet housing 
needs across East Lindsey over the short, medium and long term.  The 

report was welcomed by the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Better 
Ageing as an opportunity to invest in accommodation to meet the housing 

needs of vulnerable people.  The report sought agreement for the Council 
to take part in the Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 2 with a 
view to accepting £936,000 in national funding. 

 
Additionally, the report recommended that the Council set aside a further 

commitment of £1.134m in order to match-fund the offer of LAHF from 
government, and to provide further funding of £1m to increase the 
council’s temporary accommodation stock. 

 
The Portfolio Holder summarised the background to the report and 

referenced the launch in 2022 of various schemes to support the safe 
resettlement of households impacted by the conflict in Afghanistan.  It 
was noted that many of these families were currently residing in hostel-

type accommodation.  The scheme would support provision of more 
suitable and affordable accommodation to these Afghan families who had 

arrived in the UK legally and provide for them until expiration of their 
visas in approximately three to five years’ time.  Furthermore, it would 

support the local authority to 
[...]
to further change.  The full year 
outturn based on current projections and assumptions was a forecast net 

service surplus of £1.525m.   
 
During his introduction the Portfolio Holder for Finance referred to: 

 
• Certain assumptions had to be made around inflation pressures 

particularly pay, fuel, power and support for IDB costs.  As a result of this 
approach when the budgets were not required for example, as budgets 
became more accurate, these were being offset again the savings target 

and this information was detailed in Appendix A – Table 2 of the report; 
 

• The financial pressure generated by the Internal Drainage Boards 
had been supported by government for 2023/24 in the sum of £927,000 
for which the Council was grateful.   However, the issue and challenge of a 

longer-term solution to this problem had been raised again with 
government officials at DLUC and BEIS in order to seek to come to a 

resolution that enabled the Council to make use of the Council Tax that it 
raised for the purpose that it was set.  In addition, the Council was now 

working with others affected in the setting up of a Special Interest Group 
on this topic to take it forward.  Further updates would be provided as this 
progressed. 

 
Following which it was 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the current forecast unbudgeted surplus of £1.525m and the 
detail set out in Appendix A to the report be noted; 

 
2. That Full Council be recommended to amend the Capital 

Programme to take into account the changes set out in this report 

at  Appendix A – Table 4 which included slippage, additions and 
changes to the previously reported programme. 

 
Reasons: 
To ensure the Council’s forecast  financial position for 2023/24 is 

considered and related decisions approved. It is important that the 
Executive are aware of the financial position of the General Fund to ensure 

that they can make informed decisions that are affordable and financially 
sustainable for the Council. 
 

Other Options: 
To not approve the financial movements outlined. 

 

Page 4



Executive Board 

20.09.2023 
 

EB 5 

 

24. PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK - QUARTER 1 
MONITORING REPORT 2023/24:  

 
A report was presented that brought together information relating to the 
Council’s Performance and Governance Framework at the end of Quarter 

1, 2023/24. 
 

Following which, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the performance and risk information contained within the Quarter 1 

Monitoring Report 2023/24 be noted.   
 
Reasons: 

To monitor delivery of performance and governance objectives and to 
support future planning and decision making within the Council. 

 
Other options: 
Alternative reporting arrangements. 

 
25. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME (CONSULTATION) 

2024/25:  
 

A report was presented to provide an update on the current Local Council 
Tax Support Scheme and sought Executive Board approval to consult on 
proposals for 2024/25.  

 
Following which it was 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That consultation on continuation of the current Council Tax Support 
scheme, including uprating in line with DWP’s annual update of allowances 

and premiums for 2024/25 be approved. 
 
Reasons: 

This will continue to align the CTS scheme and uprating for working age 
customers with DWP provisions for Housing Benefit and the CTS scheme 

for pensioners.  This has been consistent each year since the introduction 
of the local scheme. 
 

Additional analysis work as part of this year’s review adds further 
emphasis to the need for a more fundamental scheme review, and work 

will begin in the next few months with any resulting new scheme being 
implemented 2025/26. 
 

Other options: 
The ‘do nothing’ option was considered, which would see the current 

scheme retained without uprating.   

Page 5



Executive Board 

20.09.2023 
 

EB 6 

 

26. PARTNERSHIP COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY:  
 

A report was presented to enable consideration of the South and East 
Lincolnshire Council’s Partnership Communications Strategy.  The 
background to the report was listed at paragraph 1.1 – 1.4. The report 

sought support for a Partnership Communications Strategy as set out at 
Appendix A to the report presented.  During his introduction of the report 

the Leader of the Council stressed the need for a united communications 
strategy across the partnership. 
 

During discussion the Portfolio Holder for the Coastal Economy referred to 
page 90 of the Strategy and stressed that communications must be an 

early part of any decision making process.  
 
The Leader of the Council agreed this would be picked up.  The Portfolio 

Holder for Communities and Better Ageing concurred.   
 

RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Partnership Communications Strategy at Appendix A be 

approved; 
 

2. That the feedback from scrutiny committees at 2.6 be noted. 
 

Reasons: 
To provide an aligned and consistent approach to Partnership 
communications with internal and external audiences.  

 
Other options: 

Do nothing – this is possible, but it wouldn’t support the aspirations of the 
Partnership to align functions or support the Partnership in delivering a 
consistent and co-ordinated approach to communications. 

 
27. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  

 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was noted as Wednesday 1st 
November 2023. 

 
28. EXEMPT INFORMATION:  

 
RESOLVED 
 

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item on 

the grounds that, if they were present, there could be disclosed to them 
exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) 1, 2 & 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 

 

Page 6



Executive Board 

20.09.2023 
 

EB 7 

29. SKEGNESS FORESHORE - TOWNS FUND PROJECT UPDATE:  

 
An Exempt Report was presented in respect of the Skegness Foreshore – 

Towns Fund Project Update. 
 
Following which it was  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the recommendations within the Exempt Report be approved. 
 

Reasons: 
As per the Exempt report. 

 
Other options: 
As per the Exempt report. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 6.45 pm. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Actions from the Executive Board Meeting held on 20th September 2023 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 

Marsh. 

Noted 

   

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST:  

 None. Noted 

   

3. MINUTES:  

 The Open and Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 
Wednesday 5th July 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 

Noted 

   

4. ACTIONS:  

 The Actions were noted as complete. Noted 

   

5. INVESTMENT IN ACCOMODTION TO MEET HOUSING 

NEEDS ACROSS EAST LINDSEY: 

 

 
 

RESOLVED 

 
1. That agreement be given by Executive Board to 
formally take part in the Local Authority Housing Fund 

Round 2 programme, with a view to bringing nine 
properties into the council’s ownership to meet short, 

medium and long-term housing needs within the district; 
 
2. That in order to further support the Council’s ability 

to support those experiencing homelessness, Council be 
recommended to amend the 2023/24 capital programme 

to set aside a further £1m in funding to provide additional 
council-owned temporary accommodation within the 
district; 

 
3. That Council be recommended to amend the 

2023/24 capital programme, as set out in Appendix A, to 
reflect the LAHF project and the additional temporary 
accommodation funding; 

 
4. That in light of the proposed housing investments, 

coupled with the direction of government policy, 
agreement be given by Executive Board to formally agree 
to the local authority registering as a ‘Registered Provider’ 

of housing with the Regulator of Social Housing; 
   

5. That delegation be granted to the Assistant Director 
– Strategic Growth and Development, in conjunction with 
the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Better Ageing, 

the authority to conclude contractual and grant agreement 
arrangements with Government in respect of the scheme. 

WG/MH 

   

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



6. 2023-24 QUARTER ONE FINANCE UPDATE:  

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
1. That the current forecast unbudgeted surplus of 
£1.525m and the detail set out in Appendix A to the report be 
noted; 
 
2. That Full Council be recommended to amend the 
Capital Programme to take into account the changes set out 
in this report at  Appendix A – Table 4 which included slippage, 
additions and changes to the previously reported programme. 

RF/CM/ 
CW 

   

7. PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK-
QUARTER 1 MONITORING REPORT: 

 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the performance and risk information contained within the 
Quarter 1 Monitoring Report 2023/24 be noted.   

CL/RF/JG/

RB 

   

8. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 
(CONSULTATION) 2024-25: 

 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That consultation on continuation of the current Council Tax 
Support scheme, including uprating in line with DWP’s annual 
update of allowances and premiums for 2024/25 be approved. 

RF/CM/SH 

   

9. PARTNERSHIP COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY:  

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Partnership Communications Strategy at 

Appendix A be approved; 
 
2. That the feedback from scrutiny committees at 2.6 be 
 noted. 

CL/JG/SG 

   

10. SKEGNESS FORESHORE – TOWNS FUND PROJECT:  

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the recommendations within the Exempt Report be 
approved. 
 

SK/CM/JB 

 
 

Page 12



 

 

REPORT TO: Executive Board 

DATE: 1st November, 2023 

SUBJECT: 

 

PURPOSE:  

Sub-regional Strategy for the South & East Lincolnshire Councils 

Partnership 

To recommend to Council the South & East Lincolnshire Councils 

Partnership Sub-regional Strategy 

KEY DECISION: No 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Craig Leyland – Leader of the Council 

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

James Gilbert, Assistant Director - Corporate 

Suzanne Rolfe, Group Manager – Insights and Transformation 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All 

EXEMPT REPORT? No 

 

SUMMARY 

When the South & East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership formed, the Business Case identified 

opportunities for greater alignment and closer working on a range of strategic issues that are 

common for each Council area within the sub-region. 

Each of the Councils existing Corporate Strategies are reaching the end of their life, or are due 

for review, and Councillors previously approved (via the Annual Delivery Plan) the development 

of a Sub-regional Strategy to replace the existing Corporate Strategies. 

As well as identifying the sub-regional strategic priorities going forward, the proposed Strategy 

(Appendix A) also identifies specific priorities where these are a matter of importance to one 

sovereign Council within the Partnership. 

Moving to a single Sub-regional Strategy further cements the positive joint working between the 

three Councils and positions the Partnership well for the future.  

The Strategy has been considered via each Councils’ sovereign scrutiny processes and has been 

refined based on feedback received from Members and public consultation with residents and 

stakeholders. 

 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



RECOMMENDATIONS 

• That the Executive Board recommends the Sub-regional Strategy at Appendix A to 

Council, subject to any final consultation feedback as agreed by the portfolio holder. 

 

• That the Executive Board recommends to Council that the Sub-regional Strategy 

becomes a line of inquiry in the Partnership’s Annual Scrutiny. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

The opportunity to align strategic priorities across the Councils through a single Sub-regional 

Strategy provides a Partnership platform to further realise the benefits of collaborative working.   

 

Having the single Strategy would demonstrate to external partners our alignment in key areas 

and collective focus on addressing the issues of strategic importance to our sub-region. This will 

be particularly helpful when engaging with Government and funders.  

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Do nothing.  It has already been agreed by Councillors, via the Annual Delivery Plan, that a Sub-

regional Strategy for the Partnership should be developed.   As such, this option was discounted.  

 

1. REPORT 

 

1.1 The Partnership Business Case identifies the issues of common importance and the 

opportunities that would be secured through the formation of the South & East 

Lincolnshire Councils Partnership.  

 

1.2 Since the Partnership formed in 2021 the Councils have achieved a significant amount 

together – including external funding, financial efficiencies/savings, shared service 

opportunities and greater engagement with strategic partners.  The collective voice of the 

Partnership has resulted in greater influence for our Councils with external partners at a 

regional and national level. 

 

1.3 In the approved 23/24 Partnership Annual Delivery Plan, each Partnership Council 

supported the development of a Sub-regional Strategy.  The Sub-regional Strategy would 

replace existing Corporate Strategies at each Council, which are either approaching the end 

of their life or are due for review.   

 

1.4 The proposed Sub-regional Strategy – at Appendix A – builds on the Partnership business 

case and identifies the priorities for the Partnership going forward and the outcomes that 

should be expected for the sub-region.  The strategy, if approved, would guide the activities 

that are brought forward in the Partnership Annual Delivery Plan in future years and shape 

the Partnership’s Performance Monitoring Framework. 

 

Page 14



1.5 It is suggested that the Sub-regional Strategy and its delivery becomes a line of inquiry in 

the Annual Scrutiny Review of the Partnership.  Progress reports would also be p
[...]
 district and not 

just town centres. I don't know what assets you have. Investment should be across the 

district and not just the coast 

▪ All housing development must have due regard for residents parking 

▪ Ensure there are sufficient resources to ensure that the coast and district is a safe place to 

visit through robust enforcement of food, safety, and environmental legislation 

▪ Build more wind and solar farms 

▪ No more town centre development for housing 

▪ Work with councils, bodies, and agencies beyond the partnership to achieve national 

recognition and connections 

▪ Don't over rely on communities, individuals and parishes/towns who are all volunteers 

▪ Be aware and adapt the town, drop kerbs, limits on pavement licences to enable disabled 

people to be safe in the town and the more rural areas 

 

 

Page 46



 

 
 

 

 

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE BOARD 

DATE: 1st NOVEMBER 2023 

SUBJECT: 

PURPOSE:  

 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY - 2023-2026 

TO ADOPT AND IMPLEMENT A NEW PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR 

2023-2026 

KEY DECISION: N/A 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: COUNCILLOR RICHARD FRY 

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

MARTIN GIBBS, HEAD OF PROCUREMENT & CONTRACTS 

MARTIN GIBBS, HEAD OF PROCUREMENT & CONTRACTS 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

SUMMARY 

In March 2023, Council approved its Annual Delivery Plan 23/24, which included a specific action 

to bring forward a Procurement Strategy for adoption.  This was also a key strand of the South & 

East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership Business Case, recognising that through joint 

procurement the Councils could deliver significant savings. 

The Strategy is particularly important at this time, given the scale of projects the Council has 

underway through the Towns’ Fund and Levelling Up Agendas; and the associated joint 

procurement opportunities with its partner Councils.  The combined spend of the Partnership 

Councils on capital projects in the coming years will be in excess of £100million. 

The purpose of this report is to present to the Committee the Procurement Strategy for the 

period 2023 – 2026. The Council has not had a Procurement Strategy in place for a number of 

years. By having this strategy formally in place, it provides a clear strategy for Procurement 

throughout the next 3 years. 

The Executive Board is asked to approve the Procurement Strategy at Appendix 1.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That Executive Board approves the Procurement Strategy at Appendix 1  

2. That Executive Board notes the feedback from Overview Committee. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

• To ensure that the Council has a clear Procurement Strategy for the next 3 years. 

• To agree a single approach to procurement across the Partnership that maximises the 

savings opportunities for the Councils. 

• To ensure compliance with audit requirements as some of the Partner Councils have had 

audit recommendations to update their Procurement Strategies. 

• To help support key Council priorities, such as sourcing local suppliers, procuring 

sustainably and ethically. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

To do nothing – this would result in the Council continuing to have no formal Procurement 

Strategy in place. 

 

1. REPORT 

 

1.1 In April 2023, it was formally approved that the Procurement & Contracts service was to be 

provided by Public Sector Partnership Services Limited (PSPSL). It was also agreed within 

the SELCP Annual Delivery Plan. As part of this, a review noted that there was currently no 

Procurement Strategy in place. 

 

1.2 As part of the preparatory work to ensure the service was ready to go live for April 2023, 

the Contract Procedure Rules were reviewed and updated so that they were aligned across 

the SELCP. This process was fully approved at each of the Councils in December 2022 / 

January 2023. 

 

1.3 Audit recommendations at both South Holland District Council and East Lindsey District 

Council included a
[...]
an activity which involves all service areas but there are specific roles 

that the Procurement & Contracts team and service areas have to play and only by 

working together can we meet the aspirations set out in this strategy. 

The service areas are accountable for delivery of their services and for conducting their 

procurement activities within the Contract Procedure Rules and in line with the 

aspirations within this Strategy. 

The Procurement & Contracts team are accountable for ensuring that strong internal 

processes are in place, and that we set the standard for working in line with the 

aspirations within this Strategy. By doing this, we will be able to provide the Councils 

with high quality services, which will result in financial savings and efficiencies.  

Page 67



Page 16 of 16 
 

10. Contact Details 
Should you have any questions or comments regarding our Procurement Strategy, 

please contact: 

Martin Gibbs – Head of Procurement & Contracts 

martin.gibbs@pspsl.co.uk  

 

 

 

 

Page 68

mailto:martin.gibbs@pspsl.co.uk


 

 

 
 

REPORT TO: Executive Board 

DATE: 1st November 2023 

SUBJECT: 

 

PURPOSE:  

Crime and Disorder Report 

 

To provide Executive Board Members with an update on 

Community Safety Partnership work at a local and county level 

KEY DECISION: N/A 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Graham Marsh (Community Safety, Carbon Reduction, 

Culture and Leisure)  

REPORT OF: 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

Emily Spicer, Assistant Director - Wellbeing & Community 

Leadership  

Peter Hunn, Community Safety Manager & Sarah Cocker, 

Community Safety Partnership Officer 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All Wards 

EXEMPT REPORT? No 

 

SUMMARY 

This report provides an overview of the work currently being undertaken by the Safer 

Lincolnshire Partnership at County level, the South & East Lincolnshire Community Safety 

Partnership at a local level, along with information on CCTV across the partnership and Anti-

Social Behaviour activity in East Lindsey. The report recommends that the contents are noted, 

and additional areas of focus are considered for inclusion in future reports. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the content of the report is noted. 

2. That Members consider areas of focus to be included in future reports. 

3. Members of the Overview Committee discussed the report at their meeting on Tuesday 20th 

June 2023 and agreed that recommendation 1 was noted, thanked officers and external 

guests for the comprehensive report and answering all the questions they had at the 

committee. Members of the Overview Committee requested that an update of the Boston 

pilot scheme in relation to dealing with noxious residential smells is included in next year’s 

annual report (Recommendation 2). 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



4. Link to minutes from Overview Committee can be found via this link: https://democracy.e-

lindsey.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=33745 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) The content of the report is noted to ensure that members are up to date on the current 

work being undertaken. 

2) The focus of future updates provides members with an opportunity to identify areas of 

work they require more detail on. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Do nothing 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) were established under the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998. A CSP is required for each local government area, bringing the police, local 

authorities, fire and rescue, health, and probation to formulate strategies for the reduction 

of crime.  

 

1.2 Locally, the South & East Lincolnshire Community Safety Partnership (SELCSP) is an 

informally merged partnership administered through the South and East Lincolnshire 

Council’s Partnership (S&ELCP), covering Boston Borough, East Lindsey, and South Holland. 

At a county level, there is an informally merged countywide partnership known as the Safer 

Lincolnshire Partnership (SLP), administered by Lincolnshire County Council. 

Minutes of the meeting


EB 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Board held in The Hub, Mareham 
Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Wednesday, 1st November, 

2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Craig Leyland (Chairman) 

  
 

Councillors Tom Ashton, Richard Fry and William Gray. 
 
Councillor Ros Jackson attended the Meeting as an Observer. 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Robert Barlow - Joint Chief Executive 

John Leach - Deputy Chief Executive, Communities 
Jon Challen - Service Manager, Safer Communities 

Martin Gibbs - Procurement and Contracts Manager 
Suzanne Rolfe - Insights & Transformation Manager 

Ann Good - Democratic Services Manager 
Elaine Speed - Senior Democratic Services Officer and Civic 

Officer 

 
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Marsh, 
Sarah Devereux, Martin Foster, Adam Grist and Steve Kirk. 

 
31. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were invited to declare any 
interests, no such declarations were received. 

 
32. MINUTES:  

 
The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 20th 
September were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
33. ACTION SHEETS:  

 
The Actions of the Meeting held on Wednesday 20 September 2023 were 
confirmed as complete. 

 
34. SUB-REGIONAL STRATEGY FOR THE SOUTH & EAST LINCOLNSHIRE 

COUNCILS PARTNERSHIP:  
 
A report was presented to recommend to Council the South & East 

Lincolnshire Councils Partnership Sub-regional Strategy. 
 



Executive Board 

1.11.2023 
 

EB 2 

When the South & East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership formed, the 

Business Case identified opportunities for greater alignment and closer 
working on a range of strategic issues that were common for each Council 

area within the sub-region. 
 
Each of the Councils existing Corporate Strategies were reaching the end 

of their life, or were due for review, and Councillors previously approved 
(via the Annual Delivery Plan) the development of a Sub-regional Strategy 

to replace the existing Corporate Strategies. 
 
As well as identifying the sub-regional strategic priorities going forward, 

the proposed Strategy (Appendix A) also identified specific priorities 
where these were a matter of importance to one sovereign Council within 

the Partnership. 
 
Moving to a single Sub-regional Strategy further cemented the positive 

joint working between the three Councils and positioned the Partnership 
well for the future.  The Strategy had been considered via each Councils’ 

sovereign scrutiny processes and had been refined based on feedback 
received from Members and public consultation with residents and 
stakeholders. 

 
During discussion reference was made to the proposed priorities of Growth 

and Prosperity, Healthy Lives, Safe and Resilient Communities and the 
Environment.   

 
Following which it was 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Sub-regional Strategy at Appendix A be recommended to 
Council, subject to any final consultation feedback as agreed by the 
Portfolio Holder; 
 

2. That Council be recommended to include the Sub-regional Strategy as 
a line of inquiry in the Partnership’s Annual Scrutiny. 

 

Reasons: 
The opportunity to align strategic priorities across the Councils through a 

single Sub-regional Strategy provides a Partnership platform to further 
realise the benefits of collaborative working.   

 
Having the single Strategy would demonstrate to external partners our 
alignment in key areas and collective focus on addressing the issues of 

strategic importance to our sub-region. This will be particularly helpful 
when engaging with Government and funders.  

 
Other options: 
Do nothing.  It has already been agreed by Councillors, via the Annual 

Delivery Plan, that a Sub-regional Strategy for the Partnership should be 
developed.   As such, this option was discounted. 



Executive Board 

1.11.2023 
 

EB 3 

 

35. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2023 - 2026:  
 

A report was presented to enable consideration of the adoption and 
implementation of a new Procurement Strategy for 2023-2026.  
 

In March 2023, Council approved its Annual Delivery Plan 23/24, (Council 
Minute No. 70 refers) which included a specific action to bring forward a 

Procurement Strategy for adoption.  This was also a key strand of the 
South & East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership Business Case, recognising 
that through joint procurement the Councils could deliver significant 

savings. 
 

The Strategy was particularly important at this time, given the scale of 
projects the Council had underway through the Towns’ Fund and Levelling 
Up Agendas; and the associated joint procurement opportunities with its 

partner Councils.  The combined spend of the Partnership Councils on 
capital projects in the coming years would be in excess of £100million. 

 
The purpose of this report was to present to Executive Board the 
Procurement Strategy for the period 2023 – 2026.  The Council had not 

had a Procurement Strategy in place for a number of years, therefore, the 
strategy would provide a clear direction throughout the next 3 years. 

 
The Executive Board was asked to approve the Procurement Strategy at 

Appendix 1. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

1. That the Procurement Strategy detailed at Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved; 
 

2. That the feedback provided by Overview Committee be noted. 
 

Reasons: 
To ensure that the Council has a clear Procurement Strategy for the next 

3 years.  
 

To agree a single approach to procurement across the Partnership that 
maximises the savings opportunities for the Councils. 

 
To ensure compliance with audit requirements as some of the Partner 
Councils have had audit recommendations to update their Procurement 

Strategies. 
 

To help support key Council priorities, such as sourcing local suppliers, 
procuring sustainably and ethically. 
 

Other options: 
To do nothing – this would result in the Council continuing to have no 

formal Procurement Strategy in place. 



Executive Board 

1.11.2023 
 

EB 4 

 
 

 
36. CRIME AND DISORDER REPORT:  

 

A report was presented to provide Executive Board Members with an 
update on Community Safety Partnership work at a local and county level. 

The report provided an overview of the work currently being undertaken 
by the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership at County level, the South & East 

Lincolnshire Community Safety Partnership at a local level, along with 
information on CCTV across the partnership and Anti-Social Behaviour 
activity in East Lindsey. The report recommended that the contents were 

noted, and additional areas of focus were considered for inclusion in future 
reports. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the content of the report be noted; 
 

2. That following consideration of areas of future focus, and in line with a 
request from the Overview Committee, an update of the Boston Pilot 
Scheme in relation to dealing with noxious residential smells be included in 
next year’s Annual Report. 

 
Reasons: 
The content of the report is noted to ensure that members are up to date 

on the current work being undertaken. 

The focus of future updates provides members with an opportunity to 
identify areas of work they require more detail on. 

 
Other options: 
Do nothing. 

 
 
 

37. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  
 
The date of the next meeting of Executive Board was noted as Wednesday 

29th November 2023. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.15 pm. 
 

 
 


